
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Charity Committee Agenda 
 

Monday, 13 July 2020 at 6.00 pm 

 

This meeting will be held digitally.  The viewing link for this will be found under the council 
meetings video webpage nearer the meeting. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of previous Charity Committee 
 

1 - 10 

4.   Notification of any additional urgent items 
 

 

5.   Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Round 3 2020-21 
(responding to COVID 19 pandemic crisis) 

11 - 22 

 (Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture) 
 

 

6.   Appointment of Grants Advisory Panel Members 23 - 26 

 (Christine Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer) 
 

 

7.   Foreshore Trust Business Plan 2019/20 – 2024/25 27 - 38 

 (Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture) 
 

 

8.   Minutes of Coastal Users Group - 7th July 2020 
 

39 - 42 

9.   Urgent items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE

16 MARCH 2020

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors S Beaney (Chair), Batsford (Vice-Chair), Rogers and Chris May 
(The Protector).

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies received from Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and 
Culture, and Andrew Colquhoun, Chair, Grants Advisory Panel.

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

58. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 9th 
December 2019 be approved as a true record.

59. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

The Committee were informed that the Pebsham Place Car Park EV Charging Points 
report was submitted as an urgent item.

60. SMALL AND EVENTS GRANTS RECOMMENDATIONS 

Ian Sycamore, External Funding Manager, presented the report setting out the 
recommendations of the Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of applications for 
the Small and Events Grants Pilot Round 2 2020-21.

The Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Pilot is a small and events grants 
scheme for voluntary and community groups offering a service or running an event 
within Hastings & St. Leonards.

The report details from Paragraph 11 recommendations which have been put forward 
following an evaluation of the pilot.

A total of 79 enquiries were received and by the closing date, 42 applications were 
received. One application was ineligible meaning that 41 applications with a total 
amount requested of £180,144.99 were assessed. The GAP met on 21st and 29th 
January 2020 to review and score the applications. As in previous years the GAP 
members were paired up for the initial assessments and these was then jointly 
reviewed at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE

16 MARCH 2020

CAB. 2

Of the 41 applications considered, GAP recommends to the Charity Committee that 14 
of these be approved for funding at various levels, with some subject to conditions. All 
the projects are to be delivered within a year of approval of the grant.

The Grants Advisory Panel’s recommendations are outlined in Appendix A. 

Ian Sycamore noted that there are 5 events planned up to June which may possibly 
not go ahead as scheduled due to the coronavirus crisis. One of the grants is to 
support the Mayday biker event. Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects 
Manager, confirmed that if the Mayday run is cancelled there may still be bikers 
attending and there will need to be infrastructure in place to deal with that.

The Chair noted that Karen Hopkins, Senior Compliance Monitoring Officer, was 
leaving the council at the end of the month and thanked for her hard work dealing with 
the grant programme over the years.

Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the recommendation, seconded by Councillor
[...]
Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendation, seconded by 
Councillor Rogers.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

1. Approve the creation of a part time (0.3 FTE) Coastal Users Group liaison 
officer, at a cost of up to £12,000 pa 

2. Approve the changing of the group into two parts: a) a smaller core group 
focussed on the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable business as 
advisory group (as outlined within the constitution) b) a wider group focussed 
on the wider seafront issues. 

3. That the charity committee note the business plan will be presented at the 
June committee.

Reasons:
1. After considerable discussion with representatives of the Coastal Users Group 
(CUG), a workable way forward to ensure a healthier working relationship with the 
Hastings and St Leonards Charitable Foreshore Trust has been proposed, which 
necessitates a more focused advisory group on FST matters, but still maintain a larger 
seafront/coastal users’ group. 

2. Through discussion with the coastal users’ group representatives, the shrinking 
officer resource and analysis of future FST workload the need for a dedicated 
resource to support partnership working between the CUG and the FST has been 
identified, subject to agreement by the full Coastal Users’ Group, which meets on 
Tuesday 10th March. 

Page 5



CHARITY COMMITTEE

16 MARCH 2020

CAB. 6

3. Given that the above role’s workload fluctuates throughout the year, we propose to 
include 1.5 days a week working with the Coastal Users’ Group (CUG) with the 
proposed FST programme compliance and support officer, if possible. It is also likely 
that the programme compliance and support officer workload may also fluctuate 
throughout the year dependent on the grant programme cycles, and therefore we 
need only create a 0.8 FTE post.

64. ELECTRIC BIKE TRIAL PROJECT 

Keith Duly, Leisure Development Manager, presented the report to request the use of 
the electric bikes from the Seaside Cycle Hire for a short-term trial which encourages 
local work-related journeys.

The Seafront Cycle Hire is funded by the Foreshore Trust and operated by Active 
Hastings. The service incudes 23 bikes available to hire, 6 of which are electric.

The project aims to encourage more council workers to cycle to local meetings. The 
trial period will enable the Council to gather insight regarding the potential benefits, 
including:
 

 Promotion of healthy lifestyles amongst council workers
 A more environmentally friendly way to travel for those switching from car and 

taxi use
 Efficiencies regarding lower vehicle running costs, reduction in staff sickness 

and travel time during peak traffic

The trial will be reviewed and evaluated during December. A case study will be drafted 
as part of the project evaluation. If successful, there is the possibility of exploring 
further opportunities perhaps to broaden the offer to other partners and residents.

It was confirmed that a separate insurance policy was in place for staff using the 
bikes. 

Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the recommendation, seconded by Councillor 
Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

1. That the electric bikes are used for a trial period without impacting on the 
agreed Seaside Cycle Hire provision.

Reasons:

Page 6



CHARITY COMMITTEE

16 MARCH 2020

CAB. 7

To trial the use of electric bikes as an alternative mode of transport for local work-
related use. If this short-term trial is a success, there is potential for it to be expanded 
and made more permanent. Possible long-term benefits include healthier and more 
efficient local work force and a more environmentally friendly mode of local transport.

65. APPOINTMENT OF PROTECTOR 

Chris Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer, presented the report to appoint a Protector 
to the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust which is necessary under 
The Scheme dated 13 January 2011 authorised by the Charity Commission for 
England and Wales.

Following an interview
[...]
cit of £197,000.

67. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP HELD ON TUESDAY, 10TH 
MARCH 

The minutes of the Coastal Users Group (CUG) meeting held on 10 March 2020 were 
submitted for the Committee to note. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 10 
March 2020 be received and noted.

68. URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Urgency provisions were utilised for the item Pebsham Place Car Park EV Charging 
Points and agreed earlier due to the requirement for works to be commissioned at the 
same time as the works commissioned by the council. 

69. PELHAM PLACE CAR PARK EV CHARGING POINTS 

Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager, presented the report to 
request funding of up to £15,000 from the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Trust 
to purchase and install new electric vehicle (EV) charge points for Pelham Place Car 
Park.

There are currently two EV charge points in council operated car parks. One in 
Pelham Place Car Park and one in Marina Car Park. Both EV units are out of warranty 
and not working. The one in Pelham Car Park has been vandalised and needs 
replacing. The one in Marina requires to be reset every day but only one of the 
connections seems to work.

Following a competitive tendering process the recommendation is to award the 
contract to Hannington and Gilbert for the installation of 3x EO Genius 32A/7KW 

Page 9



CHARITY COMMITTEE

16 MARCH 2020

CAB. 10

single phase charging stations at Pelham Place Car Park. These stations are not 
leased but would be owned outright.

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, noted that the funding was 
not included in the budget so agreeing the recommendations would amend the 
budget.

Councillor Rogers proposed approval of the recommendation, seconded by Councillor 
Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

That the Charity Committee agrees

1. To allocate up to £15,000 for the purchase and install 3 EV charge points in 
Pelham Place Car park. 

2. That the Charity committee approves that Hannington and Gilbert are 
selected to supply, install and maintain new EV charge points at Pelham Place 
Car Park. 

3. That delegated authority is given to Assistant Director Regeneration and 
Culture in consultation with the Chief Finance officer and the chair of the charity 
to identify the appropriate charging rates for energy usage and parking, in line 
with other EV charge points in council owned car parks.

Reasons:

There is only 1 EV point in the car park at the moment and this has been vandalised to 
the point where it is unusable. Originally this was maintained by Charge Your Car but 
this company have been acquired by BP Charge Master. 

There is an urgent need to not only provide working local EV charge points but also to 
increase our current number of chargers as we work towards meeting the UK’s target 
of achieving net zero carbon emissions by 2050 and the councils own vision to make 
Hastings carbon neutral by 2030. 

Hannington and Gilbert are a local company who are also an approved installer for the 
EO Charging Network. Hannington and Gilbert would also provide full maintenance of 
the units.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.58 pm)

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee Meeting 

 

Date of Meeting: 13th July 2020 

 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Round 3 2020-21 
(responding to COVID-19 pandemic crisis) recommendations 

 

Report By: Victoria Conheady 

Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture 

 
Urgency provisions were utilised for this report and it was agreed earlier due to 
the requirement to notify approved grant applicants as soon as possible so 
projects could start late June/early July, which was prior to the next meeting of 
the Charity Committee. 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

 

1. To present the recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in 
respect of applications for the Small and Events Grants Round 3 2020-
21 (responding to COVID 19 pandemic crisis) 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

1. Consider for approval the Small and Events Grants Round 3 2020-21 
(responding to COVID 19 pandemic crisis) recommendations of the GAP as 
set out in Appendix 1 (with projects listed in Appendix A) and request 
allocation of an additional £258 from reserves to fund beyond the £45,000 
threshold 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

Urgency provisions were utilised and a decision agreed earlier due to the requirement 
to notify approved grant applicants so projects could start late June/early July, prior to 
the next meeting of the Charity Committee taking place. 

 

The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small and Event Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant 
awards that can be funded from the available 2020-21 budget.  

 

Round 3 of the Foreshore Trust small and events grant programme was re-focused on 
projects responding to COVID-19.  Because of this we reduced the window for 
applications so submissions could be assessed and approved as soon as possible.  
Our guidance stated ‘It is anticipated final approvals will be made by the Charity 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Committee in mid to late-June 2020.’ 

 

The Grant Advisory Panel re-scheduled their meetings and met over a shorter period 
to make their recommendations available for discussion at the planning meeting on 22 
June, rather than the normal Autumn meeting, to expediate approvals to applicants to 
ensure their projects were able to respond to the immediate need.  

 

Background 

1. The Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants is a small and events 
grants scheme for voluntary and community groups offering a service 
or running an event within Hastings & St. Leonards.  
 

2. In September 2018 there was approval to develop a pilot for a year 
from April 2019 to March 2020 of combined events and small grants 
programme.   

 
3. Following app
[...]
 our 
Space@TheStade events, with hands-on activity 
packs for children to engage with at home. This 
project will aim to engage with children and families 
enduring social distancing due to COVID-19 by 
providing space-themed science activity packs 
delivered through the local Trussell Trust food bank, 
therefore reaching those in our community with 
greatest need. 
 

£4,600 The panel agreed it was a well written, comprehensive application 
and is a really innovative project.  It was agreed that the existing 
employment costs should be removed and it would recommend part 
funding at £4,600. 
 

Total  £45,258  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to:               Charity Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 13th July 2020 

 

Report Title: Appointment of Grants Advisory Panel Members 

 

Report By: Christine Barkshire-Jones Chief Legal Officer and Statutory 
Monitoring Officer 

  

 

Purpose of Report 

To maintain the levels of Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) members at maximum

Recommendation(s) 

1. To appoint Terrence Fawthrop to the Grants Advisory Panel for a period of 
three years with immediate effect 

2. To minute that urgency powers were used on 22nd June 2020 to formally 
appoint Susan McNally to the Grants Advisory Panel for a period of three 
years from that date 

3. To give delegated authority to the Council’s Chief Legal Officer to embark on 
a further recruitment drive for more volunteers to be considered for the 
Grants Advisory Panel 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Grants Advisory Panel must be able to have enough members to assess and 

evaluate grant applications under the Scheme dated 13 January 2011 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) was introduced within the Scheme dated 13 
January 2011 in which Hastings Borough Council became the Trustee for the 

[...]
considered? No 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness  
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)   
Risk Management      
Environmental Issues     
Economic/Financial Implications    
Human Rights Act      
Organisational Consequences    
Local People’s Views     
Anti-Poverty       
 
 

Additional Information 

Insert a list of appendices and/or additional documents.  Report writers are encouraged 
to use links to existing information, rather than appending large documents.  
 

Officer to Contact 

Christine Barkshire-Jones 
cbarkshire-jones@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451731 
 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Charity Committee  

Date of Meeting: Monday, 13th July 2020 

Report Title: Status Report - Foreshore Trust Business Plan 2019/20 – 2024/25 

Report By: Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration & Culture 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

Classification: Open 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To present a review of progress made in 2019/20, and in year COVID-19 related activity 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the report on 2019/2020 Business Plan as appended to this report be noted. 
2. That the Committee delegate authority for any minor modifications to the Assistant 

Director of Regeneration and Culture in consultation with the Chair of the Charity 
Committee. 

3. That it is agreed that the activity projected in the 2019/20-2024/2025, as agreed in 
March 2019 for this financial year be followed (except for exceptions noted in 
paragraphs 18-23. 

4. That a business plan for the 5-year period commencing 2021/2022 be presented in 
March 2021, once COVID-19 impact on the Foreshore Trust assets are understood, 
and full engagement with the coastal users’ group is allowed under covid social 
distancing rules. 
 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. The Charity Committee requires a business plan to support its decision-making on the use 
of Foreshore Trust assets and surpluses. 

2. It was agreed at the Charity Committee in March 2020 that this year’s business plan be 
presented at the June 2020 meeting to enable full consultation and engagement with the 
Coastal Users Group after the appointment of a ‘Foreshore Trust Liaison officer’  

3. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic the development of a business plan has not occurred 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Background 

 
1. The business plan normally is a rolling 5-year plan which is revised every year. It is 

based upon our current knowledge of maintenance, income, required capital works and 
proposals for new activities. 
 

2. It normally is subject to review and modification as developing proposals and 
investigations are completed, most significantly in relation to the Stade facilities and the 
White Rock Baths area. 

 

3. The plan should be reviewed annually. 

4.   Due to the impacts detailed below it has not been possible to work on a business plan 
for this financial year and into next financial year. We are still to understand the loss of 
income for the trust from the COVID-19 pandemic. This could impact the ability to 
deliver some of activity, beyond maintenance of our assets. 

5.   In addition to this, due to realignment of staff we have not had the capacity to draft a 
business plan for this financial year and will be basing maintenance and other activity on 
the 5-year plan which was adopted last year.  

FY 20/21 and the COVID-19 pandemic 

 

6.   The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic has had an unprecedented effect on all sectors 
and changed everyday life here and across the world. As a council we have had to 
quickly refocus our priorities and the way we operate. We are working at an incredible 
pace on a huge range of issues to protect our community and staff to reduce 
transmission of the infection, as well as continuing to deliver essential services. It has 
be
[...]
he carriages.  The queuing system has been changed to ensure 
minimal time is spent there by customers.  Continued monitoring will take place and 
changes made over time. 

Wardens – Cllr Levane suggested a future agenda item to discuss coordination 
between the three teams of wardens operating in Hastings:  Foreshore Trust, 
Business Improvement District and HBC. 

1066 Boardriders – had discussed setting up a base area for the Boardriders.  Aaron 
advised that there have been various challenges for sporting facilities due to social 
distancing and this will be discussed further outside of this meeting.   

 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

18:00, Tuesday, 15th September.  Venue to be confirmed. 

The chair thanked everyone for their contributions, and it is hoped that by the next 
meeting, things will have improved and a face to face meeting can be held.  CUG 
members should feel free to contact him at any time if they have any matters to 
discuss. 

 

Meeting closed 18:59 

 

Distribution: 
Hastings and St. Leonards Coastal Users Group 
Charity Committee 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous Charity Committee
	Minutes

	5 Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Round 3 2020-21 (responding to COVID 19 pandemic crisis)
	Appendix 1 & A: GAP report and recommendations

	6 Appointment of Grants Advisory Panel Members
	7 Foreshore Trust Business Plan 2019/20 – 2024/25
	Appendix 1 FSTBusinessPlanAchievements
	Following the refurbishment of the White Rock Baths in 2016 and the opening of the Source Park as a BMX and skateboard venue, the water feature above the building remained a key eyesore in this area of the promenade. The Council, as trustee was succes...
	Following the refurbishment of the White Rock Baths in 2016 and the opening of the Source Park as a BMX and skateboard venue, the water feature above the building remained a key eyesore in this area of the promenade. The Council, as trustee was succes...
	The new feature, titled ‘Sea Mist’, creates a new destination space at the promenade and complements existing adjacent assets. It uses high-quality long-lasting materials, specifically for the misters and paving which will be subject to coastal elemen...
	The new feature, titled ‘Sea Mist’, creates a new destination space at the promenade and complements existing adjacent assets. It uses high-quality long-lasting materials, specifically for the misters and paving which will be subject to coastal elemen...
	Additional funding totaling £79,000 was obtained from the CCF programme to complete the refurbishment and restoration of the feature was completed in early April 2020.  Formal opening of the new water feature will be delayed until COVID 19 lockdown re...
	Additional funding totaling £79,000 was obtained from the CCF programme to complete the refurbishment and restoration of the feature was completed in early April 2020.  Formal opening of the new water feature will be delayed until COVID 19 lockdown re...
	FST Grants Programme (projects supported during 2019 – 2020)
	FST Grants Programme (projects supported during 2019 – 2020)
	FST Grants Programme (projects supported during 2019 – 2020)



	8 Minutes of Coastal Users Group - 7th July 2020



Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

13 JULY 2020 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Councillors O’Callaghan (Chair), Batsford (Vice-Chair), Rogers.  James Cook 
(The Protector), Andrew Colquhoun (GAP Chair), Christine Barkshire-Jones, 
Kevin Boorman, Kirsty Cameron, Kit Wheeler, Peter Grace, Victoria Conheady 

 
 
70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 
71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 
72. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 16th March 
2020 be approved as a true record. 
 
73. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None 
 
74. FORESHORE TRUST SMALL & EVENTS GRANTS ROUND 3 2020-21 

(RESPONDING TO COVID 19 PANDEMIC CRISIS)  
 
Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, presented the 
recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of applications for the 
Small and Events Grants Round 3 2020-21 (responding to COVID-19 pandemic 
crisis). 
 
Following the pandemic impacts from 23rd March, the Charity Committee decided to 
re-focus this round in response.   Urgency provisions were utilised for this report and it 
was agreed earlier due to the requirement to notify approved grant applicants as soon 
as possible and to enable projects to start in late June/early July.  Thanks were 
extended to GAP for being very responsive, working electronically and attending two 
Microsoft Teams meetings over two nights, which took over two hours each.   
 
Andrew Colquhoun, Chair of GAP, explained that positive and negative feedback had 
been received from successful and unsuccessful applicants.  
 
James Cook, The Protector, asked if the committee is satisfied that these activities 
should be funded by the Foreshore Trust, and not by the local authority.  It was 
explained that the successful applications are things which, in the current 
circumstances, the local authority would not be expected to fund. 
 
The report had already been approved using urgency provisions on 22nd June and 
was noted by the meeting.   
 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

13 JULY 2020 
 

CAB. 2 
 

75. APPOINTMENT OF GRANTS ADVISORY PANEL MEMBERS  
 
Christine Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer, explained that there are two 
recommendations in the report that require approval: 1) To appoint Terrence Fawthrop 
to the Grants Advisory Panel for a period of three years with immediate effect and 3) 
To give delegated authority to her to embark on a further recruitment drive for more 
volunteers to be considered for the Grants Advisory Panel.  As colleagues are aware, 
a recruitment drive is carried out every year and appointments are made from that 
pool, which is now empty.   
 
It was also noted that urgency powers were used on 22nd June to formally appoint 
Susan McNally to the Grants Advisory Panel for a period of three years from that date.  
  
Councillor Rogers proposed approval of recommendations 1 and 3, seconded by 
Councillor Batsford, who also welcomed Susan and Terrence to the Grants Advisory 
Panel.  He also thanked officers for their work on this process.  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the meeting agrees: 
 
1. To appoint Terrence Fawthrop to the Grants Advisory Panel for a period of 
three years with immediate effect 
 
3. To give delegated authority to the Council’s Chief Legal Officer to embark on 
a further recruitment drive for more volunteers to be considered for the Grants 
Advisory Panel 
 
Reasons: 
 
The Grants Advisory Panel must be able to have enough members to assess and 
evaluate grant applications under the Scheme dated 13 January 2011 
 
76. FORESHORE TRUST BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 – 2024/25  
 
Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, presented the 
report.  As previously advised in March, a review of the business plan was going to be 
delayed to June and reported to this meeting.  This would enable engagement with the 
Coastal Users’ Group, after the recommendation was approved at the March 
committee meeting for an additional member of staff.  However, due to COVID-19 
impact since the end of March, this work has had to be postponed further for a number 
of reasons: 1) We are still currently unsure of the total financial impact the pandemic 
will have on reserves and income of the Trust, 2) Full engagement with the Coastal 
Users’ Group still cannot be carried out due to current COVID-19 restrictions, and 3)  
Members of staff who would be working on this had been realigned to work on 
COVID-19 and are only just now returning to their normal work. 
 
With regards to the impact COVID-19 has on the council and the town, the Assistant 
Director, Regeneration and Culture updated that some of the suspended services are 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

13 JULY 2020 
 

CAB. 3 
 

back now beginning to be operated, in COVID-19 compliant ways: the West Hill Cliff 
Railway opened on 4th July, operation of the car parks has returned to normal and the 
Trust funded playgrounds and multi-use games areas have now re-opened.  The cycle 
and deckchair hire services, however, is still being reviewed, due to health and safety 
requirements and looking at whether this is financially viable. The Royal National 
Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) lifeguard service is now operating, with one station open 
since 20th June and the possibility of opening a second is being looked into. 
 
In terms of the Large Grants Scheme as mentioned in paragraph 22 of the report, the 
Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture explained that it was intended to launch 
the scheme in June.  This however, has been delayed further due to the measures 
previously advised.  It is still intended to launch the scheme, although a date is still to 
be determined. 
 
In addition, Peter Grace, Chief Finance Officer, explained that the £25,000 as 
mentioned in paragraph 15b of the report is constantly moving and is still uncertain 
going forward, with the council parking income down by £257,000 in the three months 
up to the end of June.  Currently, the July income is down £8,500 compared to this 
time last year.  Although people are returning to the town, there will be impacts across 
all the Trust’s activities, and more so if there is a second wave of the virus later in the 
year.   
 
The Protector asked if projects and plans scheduled up to the end of March were 
completed.  The Chief Finance Officer explained that some projects are yet to be 
completed and it is anticipated that some of the less important ones will be postponed 
until next year.  The council and the Foreshore Trust need time to catch up on the 
repairs and maintenance programmes which it has not been able to progress and will 
concentrate on those that have additional cost, or health and safety implications if 
action is not taken.  The council’s surveyors are reviewing and revising the 
programme of work, and this will be presented to the next Charity Committee meeting. 
 
With regards to the cycle hire service, Councillor Rogers asked if it would be possible 
to make the cycles available for council staff to use as they come back to the office if 
the service does not progress.  She was advised that there are issues around cash 
handling which are currently being explored and that other options for the service will 
also be looked at.  There may also be VAT implications that need to be considered 
following last week’s announcement by the Chancellor. 
 
Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager updated that a lot of pressure 
has been put on RNLI to open the St. Leonards site and in the last hour news has 
been received that this will happen within the next two weeks.  
In response to questions from Councillor Batsford on the car parks, he was advised 
that these were generally full at the weekends and there was some capacity during 
week days – that could, if there is a good summer, help the Trust to catch up 
financially.  In addition, confirmation of additional financial support from government is 
yet to be received following recent announcements – for which the Trust may or may 
not be eligible.   
 
In addition, the Coastal Users’ Group raised concerns about operating hours of the 
toilets, which are now currently open until 6pm.  Officers were exploring how much it 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

13 JULY 2020 
 

CAB. 4 
 

would cost to have these open for longer in the evening and will inform committee 
members – making arrangements to extend the hours if costs were reasonable. 
 
Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Rogers.  Officers were also thanked for their hard work during recent 
months. 
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the meeting agrees: 
 
1. That the report on 2019/2020 Business Plan as appended to this report be 
noted. 
2. That the Committee delegate authority for any minor modifications to the 
Assistant Director of Regeneration and Culture in consultation with the Chair of 
the Charity Committee. 
3. That it is agreed that the activity projected in the 2019/20-2024/2025, as 
agreed in March 2019 for this financial year be followed (except for exceptions 
noted in paragraphs 18-23. 
4. That a business plan for the 5-year period commencing 2021/2022 be 
presented in March 2021, once COVID-19 impact on the Foreshore Trust assets 
are understood, and full engagement with the coastal users’ group is allowed 
under covid social rules. 
 
Reasons: 
  
1. The Charity Committee requires a business plan to support its decision-making on 
the use of Foreshore Trust assets and surpluses. 
2. It was agreed at the Charity Committee in March 2020 that this year’s business plan 
be presented at the June 2020 meeting to enable full consultation and engagement 
with the Coastal Users Group after the appointment of a ‘Foreshore Trust Liaison 
officer’ 
3. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic the development of a business plan has not 
occurred 
 
77. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP - 7TH JULY 2020  
 
The minutes of the Coastal Users’ Group meeting held on 7th July were submitted for 
the Committee to note. 
 
The Marketing and Major Projects Manager emphasised that points to note are around 
CCTV monitoring and the request for evening opening hours of some of the toilets, 
particularly at The Stade and Pelham Place.  In addition, it was particularly noted that 
unanimous thanks were received and extended to the council for their work during the 
Covid-19 pandemic, especially the Foreshore team and to the Finance team for their 
swift handling of the discretionary grants.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 7th  
July 2020 be received and noted. 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

13 JULY 2020 
 

CAB. 5 
 

 
78. URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6:27pm) 
 


